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STATE OF NEVADA’S SEPARATE COMMENTS REGARDING THE IMPACT  

OF LBP-10-22 ON NEV-SAFETY-130, 149, 161, and 162 

As indicated in the “U.S. Department of Energy’s Joint Report in Response to CAB 

Order of December 8, 2010 and to LBP-10-22,” also filed today, Nevada, DOE, and NRC Staff 

have differing views regarding the effect of the Construction Authorization Board’s (CAB’s) 

rulings on Phase 1 Legal Issues 7, 8 and 10 on NEV-SAFETY-130, 149, 161 and 162.  Nevada’s 

position in this regard is stated briefly in DOE’s stipulation chart, and is explained more fully 

below. 

A. EFFECT OF LEGAL ISSUE 7 ON NEV-SAFETY-149: DEVIATIONS IN 
DESIGN AND WASTE EMPLACEMENT  

 
This contention (paragraph 1, as submitted) provides as follows:  

Legal issue: In SAR Subsection 2.2.1.2 at 2.2-17, DOE excludes deviations from 
repository design or errors in HLW emplacement from events considered in the TSPA 
(FEP 1.1.03.01.0A) on purely legal grounds that are unexplained and erroneous. 

 
See Nevada Petition to Intervene at pg. 783.  As explained below, NEV-SAFETY-149, as 

originally pled and elaborated upon in Nevada’s Reply to DOE’s Answer to Nevada’s Petition to 
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Intervene, is admissible as a factual contention challenging the technical sufficiency of DOE’s 

screening analysis of this FEP (deviations from design and errors in waste emplacement). 

The history of this contention is important here.  As the CAB discussed (LBP-10-22 at 

19-20), Nevada originally believed it was DOE’s position that these FEPs were screened out as a 

matter of law.  Accordingly, while NEV-SAFETY-149 included a factual component (“This 

proposition [that deviations from design and errors in waste emplacement may be screened out] 

is belied by decades of nuclear experience” (Petition to Intervene at pg. 784)), the contention as 

originally pled was designated as a legal issue contention.  When, in its Answer to Nevada’s 

Petition to Intervene, DOE attempted to clarify that these FEPs were not screened out for a legal 

reason, but instead for “low consequences,” Nevada was initially skeptical that this was in fact 

the case.   

This skepticism was well founded because, as far as Nevada could determine, DOE’s 

screening analysis consisted of an entirely qualitative discussion of how DOE’s quality assurance 

program would function to eliminate consequential deviations from design and errors in waste 

emplacement.  There was no quantitative analysis of human error probability and consequences 

that the NRC’s FEP screening criteria appeared to require.  See Nevada’s Reply to DOE’s 

Answer to Nevada’s Petition to Intervene at pp. 652-654, and DOE’s screening analysis of FEP 

1.1.03.01.0A and related FEP 1.1.08.00.0A in “Features, Events, and Processes for the Total 

System Performance Assessment: Analyses,” DEN001584824 at pp. 6-39-6.40 and 6.52-6.61, 

cited by DOE in its Reply at pp. 1382-1383 (screening analysis attached as Exhibit A hereto).  

DOE’s discussion here appeared to be asserting that implementation of DOE’s quality assurance 

program would, per se, necessarily operate to eliminate completely all consequential deviations 

from design and errors in waste emplacement.  Nevada reasonably believed such a “per se” 
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discussion read more like a legal argument than a technical one, notwithstanding DOE’s 

clarification.   

Nevertheless, recognizing that DOE may have in fact tried to screen out these FEPs for 

technical as opposed to legal reasons, Nevada in its Reply elaborated upon the factual component 

in NEV-SAFETY-149 as submitted.1  Nevada argued that “nothing in [DOE’s] entirely 

qualitative discussion about how great DOE’s QA program will be implemented even remotely 

supports the proposition that errors in repository design and errors in waste emplacement will 

occur at a frequency of less than one chance in 10,000 in 10,000 years, or one in one-hundred 

million per year…. Indeed, the Commission may take official notice that no human reliability 

program will reduce human errors to less than one in one-hundred million per year.”  See Nevada 

Reply to DOE’s Answer at pp. 653-654.2  

The CAB’s decision on legal issue 7, LBP-10-22 at pp. 19-20, holds that deviations from 

repository design or errors in waste emplacement caused by human errors must be screened in 

(or out) as FEPs using the same frequency or consequence criteria that apply to other FEPs, 

although DOE may take the effects of its quality assurance program into account in evaluating 

probability or consequences.  This ruling is fully in accord with the factual allegations in NEV-

SAFETY-149, as originally pled and then as Nevada elaborated upon it in its Reply.  In 

particular, Nevada’s factual contentions that DOE’s screening analysis “is belied by decades of 

nuclear experience” (Petition to Intervene at pg. 784), that “nothing in [DOE’s] entirely 

qualitative discussion about how great DOE’s QA program will be implemented even remotely 

                                                 
1 Material in a petitioner’s reply that “legitimately amplifie[s]” the contention set forth in the petition to intervene 
may be considered in defining the scope of the contention. PPL Susquehanna LLC (Susquehanna Steam Electric 
Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-07-04, 65 NRC 281 at 301 (2007); Pa’ina Hawaii (Material License Application), LBP-
06- 12, 63 NRC 403 at 416 (2006); Louisiana Energy Services, LP (National Enrichment Facility), LBP-04-14, 60 
NRC 40 at 58 (2004).   
2 In fact, it did not become clear to Nevada that DOE’s “per se” discussion was not a kind of legal argument until the 
oral argument before the CAB when DOE represented to the CAB that this was the case.   
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supports the proposition that errors in repository design and errors in waste emplacement will 

occur at a frequency of less than one chance in 10,000 in 10,000 years, or one in one-hundred 

million per year” (Nevada Reply to DOE’s Answer at pg. 654), and that “the Commission may 

take official notice that no human reliability program will reduce human errors to less than one in 

one-hundred million per year ” (Id), taken together, constitute an admissible factual contention 

challenging the technical sufficiency of DOE’s screening analysis of this FEP.3  

B. EFFECT OF LEGAL ISSUE 8 ON NEV-SAFETY-130: DRIP SHIELD 
EMPLACEMENT PLAN, EQUIPMENT, AND SCHEDULE 

 
This contention (paragraph 1, as submitted) provides as follows: 

 
SAR Subsection 1.3.4 at 1.3.4-1 identifies two engineered components within the 
repository drift that are important to waste isolation – the waste package and the drip 
shield –and the license application relies on installation of drip shields to prevent 
exceeding the allowable dose to the RMEI. The drip shields are a new technology that 
has never been designed in detail, prototyped, fabricated, or installed in any actual 
application in order to develop a basis for predicted performance or to demonstrate that 
drip shields can be installed and perform as assumed in the TSPA; therefore, the 
contribution of the drip shields in the predicted performance of the repository should be 
ignored in the TSPA or, at a minimum, the no drip shield scenario should be considered 
as an alternative conceptual model and propagated through the assessment. 
 

See Nevada Petition to Intervene at pg. 701.  This contention was supported by over six pages of 

detailed technical analyses addressing (among other things) uncertainties and failures in drip 

shied design and fabrication, uncertainties and failures in the design of the drip shield 

emplacement equipment, problems with drip shield installation procedures, availability of 

material resources, and the effects of drift deterioration and collapse on DOE’s ability to install 

the drip shields (Paragraph 5 of NEV-SAFETY-130, Nevada Petition to Intervene at pp. 703-

709).  As explained below, NEV-SAFETY-130 is admissible as pled and is unaffected by the 

CAB’s resolution of Legal Issue 8.   

                                                 
3 NEV-SAFETY-149, clarified and elaborated as a factual contention, is necessarily general because both the FEP it 
addresses and DOE’s screening analysis are equally general.  See attached Exhibit A.   
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NEV-SAFETY-130, 161 and 162 all address drip shields.  However, unlike NEV-

SAFETY-161, NEV SAFETY-130 does not invoke the requirement that there be multiple 

barriers, or demand an analysis that simply postulates the absence of drip shields in order to 

assess whether DOE’s multi-barrier protection system is wholly dependent on a single barrier.  

And, unlike NEV-SAFETY-162, NEV SAFETY-130 does not address the safety problems 

associated with the concept that drip shields will be installed only after all of the wastes have 

been emplaced.   

Instead, NEV-SAFETY-130 offers strong factual support for the proposition that DOE 

has not shown reasonable assurance that it will, in fact, be able to design and install the drip 

shields as planned and, for this reason, and this reason only, the contribution of the drip shields 

to the predicted performance of the repository should be ignored, or, at a minimum, the no drip 

shield scenario should be considered as an alternative conceptual model and propagated through 

the assessment.   

This has absolutely nothing to do with the CAB’s resolution of Issue 8, which only 

addressed the need for a neutralization analysis in relation to the requirement that there be 

multiple barriers.  The CAB’s holding that DOE need not postulate the absence of drip shields in 

order to assess their contribution to multi-barrier safety does not also constitute a holding that the 

drip shields must be assumed to exist, just as DOE proposes, notwithstanding any factual 

evidence to the contrary.  By analogy, if DOE had proposed an anti-gravity machine as an 

engineered barrier, the CAB’s holding on Issue 8 would eliminate the need to postulate the 

absence of the machine in order to determine compliance with the multi-barrier requirement, but 

it would not eliminate from contention legitimate issues regarding whether such a machine could 

ever exist.   
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C. EFFECT OF LEGAL ISSUE 8 ON NEV- SAFETY-161: CRITICAL ROLE 
OF DRIP SHIELD 

 
This contention (paragraph 1, as submitted) provides as follows: 

The LA violates the requirement that there be “multiple barriers,” because its safety 
depends dispositively on a single element of the engineered system- the drip shield.   

 
See Nevada Petition to Intervene at pg. 857.  In LBP-10-22 (at pg. 23), the CAB held 

that, although there was no legal requirement to perform a drip shield neutralization analysis, 

there remained the “related factual question of whether DOE has adequately demonstrated that 

the multi-barrier protection system is not ‘wholly dependent on a single barrier’” (quoting from 

74 Fed. Reg. at 10,826 and 66 Fed. Reg. at 55,758).  This CAB statement is an accurate 

paraphrase of NEV-SAFETY-162, and this contention is therefore admissible.  The only effect 

of LBP-10-22 is that NEV-SAFETY-161 must now be litigated as a factual contention, without 

the benefit of any legal requirement that a neutralization analysis be performed, although Nevada 

would not object to its being reworded to use the CAB’s quoted language.   

D. EFFECT OF LEGAL ISSUES 8 AND 10 ON NEV-SAFETY-162: DRIP 
SHIELD INSTALLATION SCHEDULE 

 
NEV-SAFETY-162 (paragraph 1, as submitted) provides as follows: 

 
From SAR Subsections 1.1.3.1 and 1.1.3.2, and related subsections, it is clear that DOE 
plans to install the drip shields about one-hundred years from now, after all of the wastes 
are emplaced in the in the tunnels and just prior to repository closure, but this cannot be 
justified as safe because if installation of the drip shields proves to be defective or 
impossible it will be too late to assure safety by alternative means. 

 
See Nevada Petition to Intervene at pg. 861.  The summary in paragraph 2 (Id) elaborated that it 

would be too late to assure safety by alternative means short of retrieval.   

As explained below, this contention is admissible as a factual contention questioning 

whether, in the circumstances of this case, installing the drip shields only after all of the wastes 

are emplaced is a safe concept.   
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Here again, the history of the contention is important.  In the process of formulating 

Legal Issue 10, there was some disagreement about whether this legal issue (as formulated by 

Nevada), which addressed the nature and timing of safety findings required by Part 63, was 

within the scope of NEV-SAFETY-162.  See “State of Nevada’s Legal Issue for NEV-SAFETY-

162,” filed with the CAB on October 6, 2009, where Nevada explained that a drip shield plan 

“cannot be justified as safe” if NRC’s safety regulations effectively prohibit it, and whether the 

regulations contained such a prohibition was the essential question posed by Legal Issue 10.  

However, while Legal Issue 10 was within the scope of NEV-SAFETY-162, Legal Issue 10 did 

not replace it.  NEV-SAFETY-162 was not designated as a purely or even primarily “legal issue” 

contention, and now that the legal issue is resolved, the factual question remains whether (as 

stated) DOE’s drip shield installation plan “cannot be justified as safe.”   

Legal Issue 10 arose not because it was equivalent to NEV-SAFETY-162 but because, in 

its Answer to Nevada’s Petition to Intervene, DOE questioned Nevada’s citation to 10 C.F.R. § 

63.31(a)(2) in the discussion of materiality in paragraph 4 of NEV-SAFETY-162.  See Nevada’s 

Reply to DOE’s Answer at pp. 694-695.  In its Reply, Nevada argued that 10 C.F.R. § 

63.31(a)(2) supported the materiality of NEV-SAFETY-162 because the regulation required a 

finding of reasonable assurance of disposal safety before a construction authorization could be 

issued, and disposal safety incorporated the finding of construction completion in 10 C.F.R. § 

63.41(a)(2).  Now that the CAB has found that the construction completion finding in 10 C.F.R. 

§ 63.41(a)(2) cannot be imported into the construction authorization finding in 10 C.F.R. § 

63.31(a)(2) (LBP-10-22 at pg. 28), this purely legal aspect of NEV-SAFETY-162 is now 

resolved against Nevada, but it does not follow from this that DOE’s plan is approved as a matter 

of law.  While this CAB holding perhaps leaves some question about the materiality of NEV-
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SAFETY-162 (raised by DOE) unresolved, it does not make the contention inadmissible as a 

factual contention.   

Nevada submits that NEV-SAFETY-162 is material for the simple reason that it alleges 

that DOE’s disposal plan is unsafe as a factual matter, and if this is true the broad construction 

authorization finding in 10 C.F.R. § 63.31(a)(2) cannot be made, putting the construction 

completion finding in 10 C.F.R. § 63.41(a)(2) completely aside, as the CAB’s decision requires.  

However, as explained below, other of Nevada’s factual contentions will need to be resolved 

before NEV-SAFETY-162 can be addressed on its merits.   

As explained in paragraph 5 of NEV-SAFETY-162 (Nevada Petition to Intervene at pg. 

862), other (now admitted) Nevada contentions are relevant to the question whether DOE’s plan 

to install drip shields only after the waste is emplaced is safe.  In particular, admitted NEV-

SAFETY-130 contains numerous and well-supported factual arguments to the effect that the 

installation of drip shields will be difficult or impossible, and this has an important bearing on 

the litigation of NEV-SAFETY-162 because, if NEV-SAFETY-130 is proven correct, there is 

the strong likelihood that all of the wastes will in fact be emplaced without drip shields.  

Disposal safety would then depend on retrieving the wastes.  However, retrieval cannot be 

counted upon to assure disposal safety because, even if retrieval is technically possible, the 

decision to retrieve would entail an analysis and balancing of the short-term safety risks to 

retrieval workers and the long-term risks to safety and the environment of leaving the wastes in 

the repository without drip shields, and the outcome of such an analysis cannot be predicted.   

Nevada suggests that NEV-SAFETY-162 be ruled admissible as a factual contention, but 

that the litigation of NEV-SAFETY-162 be postponed until after Nevada’s related admitted drip 

shield contentions (especially but not limited to NEV-SAFETY-130) are resolved.  Alternatively, 
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a CAB decision on admissibility of NEV-SAFETY-162 could be postponed until after Nevada’s 

related admitted drip shield contentions are resolved.   

Finally, the CAB’s ruling on Legal Issue 8 does not affect NEV-SAFETY-162.  The 

safety significance of NEV-SAFETY-162 is increased to the extent that it becomes less likely 

that the drip shields will actually be installed as proposed, which is the subject of contentions 

such as NEV-SAFETY-130.  However, NEV-SAFETY-162 does not invoke the requirement that 

there be multiple barriers - it does not ask one to postulate that the drip shields will be absent in 

order to assess their contribution to the post-closure performance assessment.  Rather, NEV-

SAFETY-162 addresses DOE’s proposed timing of the installation of the drip shields, and would 

be mooted if DOE simply agreed to install the drip shields before or during waste emplacement.   

For the reasons set forth above, NEV-SAFETY-130, 149, 161 and 162 are admissible 

contentions. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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